

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division I
State of Washington
1/22/2018 11:23 AM

No. 96143-3

No. 77360-7-I

COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION ONE

STATE OF WASHINGTON, Respondent,

v.

D.L., Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR WHATCOM COUNTY

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

DAVID S. McEACHRAN,
Whatcom County Prosecuting Attorney

By PHILIP J. BURI
WSBA #17637
Special Deputy Prosecutor
Attorney for Respondent
Whatcom County Prosecutor's Office
311 Grand Avenue, Second Floor
Bellingham, WA 98225
(360) 676-6784

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

I. RESTATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED 1

II. STATEMENT OF FACTS. 4

A. D.L. Molested His Five-Year Old Half Brother 4

B. When The Superior Court Denied his Motion To Dismiss, D.L. Pled Guilty To One Count. 5

C. D.L. Failed to Qualify For a SSODA. 9

D. Probation Recommended a Manifest Injustice Sentence. 10

E. The Commissioner Entered a Manifest Injustice Disposition of 36-40 Weeks. 13

ARGUMENT15

III. STANDARD OF REVIEW15

IV. SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE SUPPORTS THE COURT’S MANIFEST INJUSTICE SENTENCE 16

A. The Commissioner Had Compelling Evidence of D.L’s Need for Intervention and Treatment 16

B. The Commissioner’s Reasons Support a Manifest Injustice Sentence Beyond a Reasonable Doubt. . . 17

C. The Disposition Is Not Excessive.18

V. THE COURT DID NOT VIOLATE DUE PROCESS OR THE SEPARATION OF POWERS BY ENTERING A MANIFEST INJUSTICE SENTENCE. 19

A. Respondent Had Notice Of And The Opportunity Contest a Manifest Injustice Sentence	20
B. The Probation Department Did Not Violate The Separation Of Powers By Recommending A Manifest Injustice Sentence	24
C. The Commissioner Asked Appropriate Questions Of The Probation Counselors.	25
VI. THE COMMISSIONER HAD AUTHORITY TO EXPEL A DISRUPTIVE FAMILY MEMBER.	26
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Supreme Court

<u>State v. Bradshaw</u> , 152 Wn.2d 528, 98 P.3d 1190 (2004).....	15
<u>State v. Lormor</u> , 172 Wn.2d 85, 257 P.3d 624 (2011).....	3, 15, 27
<u>State v. Moreno</u> , 147 Wn.2d 500, 58 P.3d 265 (2002).....	3, 26
<u>State v. Rice</u> , 98 Wn.2d 384, 655 P.2d 1145 (1982).....	23, 27

Washington State Court of Appeals

<u>State v. Jacobsen</u> , 95 Wn. App. 967, 977 P.2d 1250 (1999).....	17
<u>State v. Meade</u> , 129 Wn. App. 918, 120 P.3d 975 (2005).....	15, 18
<u>State v. Merz</u> , 54 Wn. App. 23, 771 P.2d 1178 (1989).....	3, 24
<u>State v. Moro</u> , 117 Wn. App. 913, 73 P.3d 1029 (2003).....	2, 20, 21
<u>State v. Poupart</u> , 54 Wn. App. 440, 773 P.2d 893 (1989).....	25
<u>State v. T.E.H.</u> , 91 Wn. App. 908, 960 P.2d 441 (1998).....	14, 17
<u>State v. Tai N.</u> , 127 Wn. App. 733, 113 P.3d 19 (2005).....	17, 22

Other Authorities

<u>Apprendi v. New Jersey</u> , 530 U.S. 466, 120 S.Ct. 2348, 147 L.Ed.2d. 435 (2000).....	22
<u>Blakely v. Washington</u> , 542 U.S. 296, 124 S.Ct. 2531, 159 L.Ed.2d 403 (2004).....	22

Codes and Regulations

RCW 2.28.010.....	3
-------------------	---

RCW 9.94A.537.....	21
RCW 13.04.040.....	24
RCW 13.34.120.....	24
RCW 13.40.130.....	24
RCW 13.40.150.....	17, 27
RCW 13.40.160.....	1, 21
RCW 13.40.230.....	2, 15
